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Higher DPU supported by disposal gain 
§ Higher distribution per unit (DPU). Keppel Infrastructure Trust (KIT) 

reported distribution per unit of 1.97 cents in 1H 2025, an increase of 
1.0% year-on-year. Underlying distributable income declined by 0.7% 
to S$150.1 million in 1H 2025, due to lower contribution from Energy 
Transition and Environmental Services, offset by higher contribution 
from Ixom and full period contribution from Ventura which was 
acquired in Jun 2024. Reported distributable income was boosted by 
S$21.7 million in divestment gains from the sale of Philippine Coastal. 

§ Mixed performance for Energy Transition. Energy transition portfolio 
reported lower DI at $65.1 million in 1H 2025, down 22.2% year-on-year. 
City Energy recorded higher town gas volume and service income. 
Following the launch of energy-efficient smart gas water heaters in 
end-2024, City Energy reported higher gas consumption. This was 
offset by significant decline in contribution from the wind assets in 
United Kingdom. BKR2 experienced unusually low wind speeds in 1H 
2025. That said, the wind resource has recovered in May and June, 
indicating a return of normal atmospheric conditions.  

§ Weaker contribution from Environmental Services. Environmental 
services reported lower DI at $24.0 million in 1H 2025, down 36.1% 
year-on-year. This was due to Senoko Waste-to-Energy concession 
which was extended in 3Q 2024 at nominal contribution. This offset 
the first full half-year contribution from Keppel Marina East 
Desalination Plant (KMEDP).  

§ Stable contribution from Distribution & Storage. Distribution & 
Storage reported DI of $61.0 million in 1H 2025, after taking in full 
contribution from Ventura which was acquired in Jun 2024. Ixom 
reported stable performance driven by the chemical manufacturing 
and distribution business in Australia and New Zealand. In addition, 
Bitumen segment reported robust growth. 

§ Management expects stronger performance in 2H 2025. 
Management of KIT expects City Energy to benefit from higher gas 
consumption in 2H, driven by energy-efficient smart gas water heaters 
in end-2024. KIT’s windfarm portfolio is expected to show higher 
contribution, driven by recovery of BKR2 asset and commercial 
operations of drop-down projects in Scotland and United Kingdom. 
Ventura is expected to benefit from additional contribution from routes 
extension from two existing bus contracts.  
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§ Active capital management. Following the divestment of Philippine 
Coastal, KIT announced the acquisition of a 46.7% stake in Global 
Marine Group (GMG). In June 2025, KIT announced the sale of a 
24.62% stake in Ventura to Samsung Asset Management for 
approximately $109 million. Including GMG, the proforma Assets under 
management as at 30 June 2025 is at $9.0 billion. Management will 
continue to invest in Evergreen assets, raising the proportion to 60% 
to 70%, from the current 50%.  

§ Net gearing improved. Net gearing decreased to 39.3%, from 40.4% 
as of end-2024. Pending deployment of the divestment proceeds, KIT 
used the proceeds to repay existing borrowings. Interest coverage 
ratio increased to 11.9x, compared with 7.0x as of end-2024. Weighted 
average cost of debt increased by 28 basis points to 4.79%, due to 
higher refinancing interest rate for Keppel Merlimau Cogen Plant 
(KMC) loan in 2024. KIT maintained adequate financial flexibility with 
$565m of undrawn committed loan facilities.  

§ Maintain Neutral. Based on 1H 2025 DPU of 1.97 cents, KIT offers an 
annualised distribution yield of 9.0%. We maintain our Neutral rating 
and target price of S$0.44.  
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Figure 1: KIT 1H25 results summary 
S$’000 1H 2025 1H 2024 Change 

Energy Transition 65,111 83,653 -22.2% 

 - City Energy 30,101 20,987 43.4% 

 - KMC & Aramco Gas Pipelines Company 29,628 40,488 -26.8% 

 - Renewable Portfolio (wind farms) 615 14,917 -95.9% 

 - German Solar Portfolio 4,767 7,261 -34.3% 

Environmental Services 24,044 37,609 -36.1% 

 - Singapore waste and water assets 23,333 37,491 -37.8% 

 - EMK 711 118 >100.0% 

Distribution & Storage 60,980 29,984 >100.0% 

 - Ixom 38.180 24,009 59.0% 

 - Philippine Coastal (678) 3,549 NM 

 - Ventura 23,478 2,426 >100.0% 

Asset Subtotal 150,135 151,246 -0.7% 

Corporate (52,401) (60,248) -13.0% 

Gain on divestment (Philippine Coastal) 21,674 0 NM 

Distributable Income 119,412 90,998 31.2% 

Source: Company data 
 
Figure 2: KIT balance sheet summary 
S$ million As of 30 Jun 2025 As of 31 Mar 2025 

Net gearing 39.3% 40.8% 

Weighted average debt costs 4.79% 4.69% 

Interest coverage ratio 11.9x 6.8x 

Cash 514 497 

Borrowings 2,890 3,037 

Net debt 2,376 2,540 

Total assets 6,043 6,222 

Total liabilities 4,138 4,291 

Source: Company data 

 

  



31 July 2025 
 

Keppel Infrastructure Trust (SGX: A7RU) 4 

PLEASE SEE ANALYST CERTIFICATION(S) AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES BEGINNING IN APPENDIX. 

Largest SGX-listed Infrastructure Business Trust 
KIT invests in infrastructure assets in developed markets that provide stable cash flows. These 
assets offer essential services in energy transmission, environmental solutions, transport and 
infrastructure. About 65% of its revenue is linked to the CPI with cost pass-through. Assets 
under management reached approximately S$8.7bn following the completion of acquisition of 
Ventura. The sponsor is Keppel Ltd, which owns an 18% stake. 

Figure 3:  Summary of portfolio of assets as of 30 June 2025 

 

 

 
Source: Company data 
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Diversified portfolio of assets 
KIT’s portfolio is primarily concentrated in the Energy Transition segment, which accounts for 
62% of its total assets. The Distribution and Storage segment represents the next largest share 
at 28%, while Environmental Services comprise the smallest portion at 10%. 

KIT’s assets under management are predominantly located in the Asia-Pacific (APAC) region, 
which comprises 57% of the portfolio. The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia contributes 24%, while 
Europe represents the smallest share at 19%. 

Figure 4: Portfolio breakdown by Business and Geography 

 
Source: Company data 

Net gearing of 39.3% 
Keppel Infrastructure Trust has a net gearing at 39.3% as of 30 June 2025, declining from 
40.8% in the previous quarter. As a business trust, KIT is not subject to the regulatory gearing 
cap. Internally, it keeps a gearing target of below 45%.  

About 80% of debt and 67% of foreign currency distributions are hedged with no major 
refinancing requirements for 2025, with S$565 million in loan facilities providing flexibility for 
KIT.  

Figure 5: Debt maturity profile and breakdown by currency 

 
Source: Company data 
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Key Risks 
Key risks revolve mainly around its sensitivity to interest rates and foreign currency fluctuations, 
particularly given KIT’s diversified portfolio across geographies and sectors. 

A continued high-interest rate environment may increase KIT’s cost of debt, as the expense of 
refinancing or taking on new debt rises. This can directly reduce cash flow available for 
distribution from its underlying assets. Additionally, higher rates may raise the required returns 
for new investments, making it harder for KIT to pursue or close on accretive deals, thereby 
dampening growth opportunities. Around 80% of KIT’s loans are hedged or on fixed rates as 
of 30 June 2025, which helps buffer the impact of rising interest rates in the near term.  

Another key risk is currency volatility. A strengthening Singapore dollar against major 
currencies such as the Australian dollar, euro, and US dollar may translate to lower Singapore 
dollar-denominated cash flows from overseas assets. Since KIT’s assets are spread across 
APAC, Saudi Arabia, and Europe, adverse currency movements may erode the value of 
distributions received from these markets when converted to Singapore dollars. KIT currently 
hedges approximately 67% of its foreign currency income to mitigate these effects, but sudden 
or sustained currency shifts may still negatively affect reported income and distribution 
potential. 
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Disclosure Appendix 
 
Analyst Certification and Disclosures  
The analyst(s) named in this report certifies that (i) all views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal 
views of the analyst(s) with regard to any and all of the subject securities and companies mentioned in this report 
and (ii) no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
views expressed by that analyst herein. The analyst(s) named in this report (or their associates) does not have a 
financial interest in the corporation(s) mentioned in this report. 

An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; 
(ii) the trustee of a trust of which the analyst, his spouse, minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a 
beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the 
directions or instructions of the analyst. 

 
Company Disclosure 
Global Wealth Technology Pte Ltd (“Beansprout”) does not have any financial interest in the corporation(s) mentioned 
in this report. 

 
Disclaimer 
This report is provided by Beansprout for the use of intended recipients only and may not be reproduced, in whole or 
in part, or delivered or transmitted to any other person without our prior written consent. By accepting this report, the 
recipient agrees to be bound by the terms and limitations set out herein. 

You acknowledge that this document is provided for general information purposes only. Nothing in this document 
shall be construed as a recommendation to purchase, sell, or hold any security or other investment, or to pursue any 
investment style or strategy. Nothing in this document shall be construed as advice that purports to be tailored to 
your needs or the needs of any person or company receiving the advice. The information in this document is intended 
for general circulation only and does not constitute investment advice. Nothing in this document is published with 
regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any person who may receive 
the information.  

Nothing in this document shall be construed as, or form part of, any offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation or 
invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities. The data and information made available in this document 
are of a general nature and do not purport, and shall not in any way be deemed, to constitute an offer or provision of 
any professional or expert advice, including without limitation any financial, investment, legal, accounting or tax 
advice, and shall not be relied upon by you in that regard. You should at all times consult a qualified expert or 
professional adviser to obtain advice and independent verification of the information and data contained herein before 
acting on it. Any financial or investment information in this document are intended to be for your general information 
only. You should not rely upon such information in making any particular investment or other decision which should 
only be made after consulting with a fully qualified financial adviser. Such information do not nor are they intended 
to constitute any form of financial or investment advice, opinion or recommendation about any investment product, 
or any inducement or invitation relating to any of the products listed or referred to. Any arrangement made between 
you and a third party named on or linked to from these pages is at your sole risk and responsibility.  

You acknowledge that Beansprout is under no obligation to exercise editorial control over, and to review, edit or 
amend any data, information, materials or contents of any content in this document. You agree that all statements, 
offers, information, opinions, materials, content in this document should be used, accepted and relied upon only with 
care and discretion and at your own risk, and Beansprout shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or liability 
incurred by you arising from such use or reliance.  
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This document (including all information and materials contained in this document) is provided “as is”. Although the 
material in this document is based upon information that Beansprout considers reliable and endeavours to keep 
current, Beansprout does not assure that this material is accurate, current or complete and is not providing any 
warranties or representations regarding the material contained in this document. All opinions contained herein 
constitute the views of the analyst(s) named in this report, they are subject to change without notice and are not 
intended to provide the sole basis of any evaluation of the subject securities and companies mentioned in this report. 
Any reference to past performance should not be taken as an indication of future performance. To the fullest extent 
permissible pursuant to applicable law, Beansprout disclaims all warranties and/or representations of any kind with 
regard to this document, including but not limited to any implied warranties of merchantability, non-infringement of 
third-party rights, or fitness for a particular purpose.  

Beansprout does not warrant, either expressly or impliedly, the accuracy or completeness of the information, text, 
graphics, links or other items contained in this document. Neither Beansprout nor any of its affiliates, directors, 
employees or other representatives will be liable for any damages, losses or liabilities of any kind arising out of or in 
connection with the use of this document. To the best of Beansprout’s knowledge, this document does not contain 
and is not based on any non-public, material information. The information in this document is not intended for 
distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction where such distribution or use would be contrary to 
law or regulation, or which would subject Beansprout to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or 
country. Beansprout is not licensed or regulated by any authority in any jurisdiction or country to provide the 
information in this document. 

As a condition of your use of this document, you agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Beansprout and its 
affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, members, managing members, managers, agents, 
representatives, successors and assigns from and against any and all actions, causes of action, claims, charges, 
cost, demands, expenses and damages (including attorneys’ fees and expenses), losses and liabilities or other 
expenses of any kind that arise directly or indirectly out of or from, arising out of or in connection with violation of 
these terms, use of this document, violation of the rights of any third party, acts, omissions or negligence of third 
parties, their directors, employees or agents. To the extent permitted by law, Beansprout shall not be liable to you, 
any other person, or organization, for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, exemplary, incidental or consequential 
damages, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), or otherwise, arising in any way from, or in connection 
with, the use of this document and/or its content. This includes, without limitation, liability for any act or omission in 
reliance on the information in this document. Beansprout expressly disclaims and excludes all warranties, conditions, 
representations and terms not expressly set out in this User Agreement, whether express, implied or statutory, with 
regard to this document and its content, including any implied warranties or representations about the accuracy or 
completeness of this document and the content, suitability and general availability, or whether it is free from error.  

If these terms or any part of them is understood to be illegal, invalid or otherwise unenforceable under the laws of 
any state or country in which these terms are intended to be effective, then to the extent that they are illegal, invalid 
or unenforceable, they shall in that state or country be treated as severed and deleted from these terms and the 
remaining terms shall survive and remain fully intact and in effect and will continue to be binding and enforceable in 
that state or country.  

These terms, as well as any claims arising from or related thereto, are governed by the laws of Singapore without 
reference to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. You agree to submit to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction 
of the courts of Singapore with respect to all disputes arising out of or related to this Agreement. Beansprout and you 
each hereby irrevocably consent to the jurisdiction of such courts, and each Party hereby waives any claim or defence 
that such forum is not convenient or proper. 
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